

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO**

JOHN DOE,)	
)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Case No. 1:17-cv-01335
)	
v.)	
)	Judge Solomon Oliver, Jr.
OBERLIN COLLEGE,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**JOHN DOE’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT OBERLIN COLLEGE’S MOTION TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT**

Justin Dillon
Christopher C. Muha
KAISERDILLON PLLC
1401 K Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
T: (202) 640-2850
F: (202) 280-1034
jdillon@kaiserdillon.com
cmuha@kaiserdillon.com

DATED: September 20, 2017

Attorneys for John Doe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES iv

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 3

 A. The Incident 3

 B. Gender Bias at Oberlin 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The Complaint States a Claim For Breach of Contract 6

 II. The Complaint States a Claim for a Title IX Violation 8

 A. John Doe Has Cast Substantial Doubt on the Accuracy of the Outcome 8

 B. John Doe Has Pled Facts That Amply Support an Inference of Gender Bias 9

 1. Erroneous Outcome Claims May Proceed Upon a “Minimal Plausible Inference of Discriminatory Intent” 10

 2. Doe’s Allegations Amply Support the Required Minimal Inference of Gender Bias 12

 3. The College’s Efforts to Explain Away Its Gender Bias Fail 14

 III. The Complaint States a Claim for Negligence 17

 IV. The Complaint States a Claim For Breach of the Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing 20

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alsides v. Brown Inst., Ltd.</i> , 592 N.W.2d 468 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999).....	19
<i>Atria v. Vanderbilt University</i> , 142 Fed. App’x 246 (6 th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Battista v. Lebanon Trotting Assn.</i> 538 F.2d 111 (6 th Cir. 1976).....	19
<i>Bonnell v. Lorenzo</i> , 241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Bowman v. Goldsmith Bros. Co.</i> , 109 N.E.2d 556 (Ohio Ct. App. 1952)	19
<i>Central Realty Co. v. Clutter</i> , 62 Ohio St. 2d 411 (1980)	6
<i>Collick v. William Patterson Univ.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-00471, 2016 WL 6824374 (D.N.J. Nov. 17, 2016)	9, 17
<i>Doe v. Amherst College</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 195 (D. Mass. 2017).....	9, 15
<i>Doe v. Brown Univ.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 177 (D.R.I. 2016).....	9, 17
<i>Doe v. Case Western Reserve Univ.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-414, 2017 WL 3840418 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 1, 2017).....	passim
<i>Doe v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 831 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Doe v. Cummins</i> , 662 Fed. App’x 437 (6 th Cir. 2016).....	2, 12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Doe v. Lynn Univ., Inc.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (S.D. Fla. 2017).....	9, 15, 16
<i>Doe v. Miami Univ.</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, No. 1:15-cv-605, 2017 WL 1154086 (S.D. Ohio March 28, 2017)	15, 16
<i>Doe v. Ohio State Univ.</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 1048 (S.D. Ohio 2017)	9, 15
<i>Doe v. The Trustees of the University of Pennsylvania</i> , No. 2:16-cv-05088-JP, 2017 W 4049033 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 13, 2017).....	9, 15
<i>Doe v. Univ. of the South</i> , No. 4:09-CV-62, 2011 WL 1258104 (E.D. Tenn. 2011)	2, 18, 19
<i>Doe v. Washington and Lee Univ.</i> , No. 6:14-cv-00052, 2015 WL 4647996 (W.D. Va. 2015).....	14
<i>Jeffers v. Olexo</i> , 43 Ohio St. 3d 140 (1989).....	2, 18, 19
<i>King v. DePauw University</i> , No. 2:14-cv-70-WTL, 2014 WL 4197507 (S.D. Ind. 2014)	7, 16
<i>Littlejohn v. City of New York</i> , 795 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2015).....	10, 11
<i>Mangla v. Brown Univ.</i> , 135 F.3d 80 (1 st Cir. 1991)	6
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	10, 11
<i>McMillin v. Lincoln Memorial Univ.</i> , No. E2010-1190-COA-R3-cv, 2011 WL 1662544 (Tenn. Ct. App. May 3, 2011)	19
<i>Menifee v. Ohio Welding Products, Inc.</i> , 15 Ohio St. 3d 75 (1984).....	17, 18
<i>Murray v. N.Y. Univ.</i> , 57 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Neal v. Colorado State Univ.-Pueblo</i> , No. 1:16-cv-873, 2017 WL 633045 (D. Colo. Feb. 16, 2017).....	9, 16, 17
<i>Papelino v. Albany Coll. of Pharmacy of Union Univ.</i> , 633 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2011).....	11

Ritter v. Oklahoma City Univ., No. 5:16-cv-438, 2016 WL 3982554
(W.D. Okla. July 22, 2016)..... 17

Rollins v. Cardinal Stritch Univ., 626 N.W.2d 464 (Minn. Ct. App. 1981)..... 18, 19

Savoy v. Univ. of Akron, 15 N.E.3d 430 (Ohio Ct. App. 2014)..... 6

Starishevsky v. Hofstra Univ., 612 N.Y.S.2d 794 (Sup. Ct. 1994)..... 18

Textron Fin. Corp. v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., 115 Ohio App. 3d 137
(1996)..... 19

Tumminello v. Father Ryan High Sch., Inc., 678 Fed. App'x 281
(6th Cir. 2017)..... 11

Wells v. Xavier Univ., 7 F. Supp. 3d 746 (S.D. Ohio 2014) 15, 16

Yusuf v. Vassar College, 35 F.3d 709 (2d Cir. 1994) passim

Other Authority

Feminism Definition, Merriam-Webster.com, available at <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/feminism>..... 14
